
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 18 September 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration  

(09.00-09.15) 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 4)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from Chief Pharmaceutical Officer to the Auditor General for 

Wales: Community Pharmacy Data Matching Pilot - 19 July 2024 

 (Pages 5 - 8)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and 

Cabinet Office: Statement of Principles for Directly Funded Bodies - 19 July 

2024 

 (Pages 9 - 10)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Hefin David MS, Senedd Commissioner: First 

Supplementary Budget 2024-25 - 19 July 2024 

 (Pages 11 - 19)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and 

Cabinet Office: Landfill Disposals Tax Avoidance - 23 July 2024 

 (Pages 20 - 22)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Temporary Chair of the Health and Social Care 

Committee to the Minister for Social Care: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill 

- 26 July 2024 

 (Pages 23 - 25)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister for Social Care: Health and Social Care 

(Wales) Bill - Additional information - 26 July 2024 

 (Pages 26 - 40)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Social Care: Health and Social Care 

(Wales) Bill - Integrated Impact Assessment summaries - 30 August 2024 

 (Page 41)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Joint letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care and 

the Minister for Social Care to the Temporary Chair of the Health and Social 

Care Committee: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - Additional information 

- 6 September 2024 

 (Pages 42 - 45)  

2.9 PTN 9 - Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Written evidence from the 

Council of Fiscal and Financial Policy of the Autonomous Communities, Spain 

- 16 July 2024 (This evidence was submitted to the Finance Committee in 

Spanish only and translated into English with the consent of the Council of 

Fiscal and Financial Policy of the Autonomous Communities) 

 (Pages 46 - 62)  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and 

Cabinet Office: Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations - 2 August 2024 

 (Pages 63 - 65)  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from Audit Wales: Update on Audit Wales' response to the 

Committee's report on Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the 

Auditor General for Wales - 12 August 2024 

 (Pages 66 - 67)  

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the University and College Union: Scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - 29 August 2024 

 (Page 68)  



 

 

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs to Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee: Service Level Agreement between Welsh Ministers, 

Rural Payments Agency and the British Cattle Movement Service - 2 

September 2024 

 (Page 69)  

3 Financial Transactions Capital: Evidence session 3 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 70 - 99)  

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Welsh Language, 

Welsh Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government 

Sharon Bounds, Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh Government 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-17-24 P1 – Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Welsh Language, 

Welsh Government: Written evidence 

Senedd Research Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the start of the 

meeting on 25 September 

(10.30)   

5 Financial Transactions Capital: Consideration of evidence 

(10.30-10.45)   

6 Cardiff Bay 2032 - Senedd Commission Technical Briefing 

(10.45-11.15) (Pages 100 - 104)  

Ed Williams, Director of Senedd Resources, Senedd Commission 

Kate Innes, Chief Finance Officer, Senedd Commission 

Jan Koziel, Head of Procurement, Senedd Commission 

Andrew Gibson, Director, Avison Young 

 



 

 

Supporting documents: 

Senedd Research Brief 

7 Financial implications of the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of Draft Report 

(11.15-11.45) (Pages 105 - 142)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-17-24 P2 – Draft report 

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Update on the 

approach to budget scrutiny 

(11.45-12.00) (Pages 143 - 157)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-17-24 P3 –Approach to budget scrutiny: Cover paper 

FIN(6)-17-24 P4 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution 

and Cabinet Office: Welsh Government Draft Budget Timetable 2025-26 - 29 

July 2024 

FIN(6)-17-24 P5 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution 

and Cabinet Office: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 Timetable 

update - 8 August 2024 

9 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Update 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 158 - 162)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-17-24 P6 – Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Cover paper 

FIN(6)-17-24 P7 - Letter from the Interparliamentary Finance Committee 

Forum to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury - 26 March 2024 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue:Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 July 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.47

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13973 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Matt Wellington, Head of Budget Policy & Delivery, Welsh 

Government 

Sharon Bounds, Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh 

Government 

David Staziker, Chief Financial Officer, Development Bank 

of Wales 

Robert Hunter, Strategy, People and Development Director, 

Development Bank of Wales 

David Ward, Chief Executive Officer, Tirion Group 

Kate Pender, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Fair4all 

Finance 

Richard Mann, Group Chief Executive, United Welsh 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13973


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

At its meeting on 3 July 2024, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from the start of today's 

meeting. 

Registration / Private Pre-meeting 

1 Financial Transactions Capital: Technical briefing with Welsh 

Government officials  

1.1 Matt Wellington, Head of Budget Policy & Delivery, Welsh Government; and Sharon 

Bounds, Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh Government delivered a technical 

briefing on Financial Transactions Capital.  

Break 

Public 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee: P-06-1455 Protect the 

junior departments of the Royal Welsh College of Music and Drama from closure - 

26 June 2024  

3.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet 

Office: Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Updated explanatory 

memorandum - 2 July 2024  

3.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Trefnydd and Chief Whip to the Chair of the Reform Bill 

Committee: Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 10 July 2024  

3.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Trefnydd and Chief Whip to the Chair of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee: Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill 

- 10 July 2024  

4 Financial Transactions Capital: Evidence session 1  

The Committee took evidence on its inquiry into Financial Transactions Capital from 

David Staziker, Chief Financial Officer, Development Bank of Wales; and Robert Hunter, 

Strategy, People and Development Director, Development Bank of Wales. 

Break 

5 Financial Transactions Capital: Evidence session 2  

5.1 The Committee took evidence on its inquiry into Financial Transactions Capital 

from David Ward, Chief Executive Officer, Tirion Group Ltd; Richard Mann, Group Chief 

Executive, United Welsh; and Kate Pender, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, 

Fair4allFinance. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion.  

7 Financial Transactions Capital: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Consideration of key issues  

8.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Council of the Federation and considered 

the key issues paper.  

9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Approach to budget 

scrutiny  

9.1 The Committee noted the proposed timescales for the scrutiny of the Draft Budget 

2025-26 and related correspondence and agreed the actions included in the cover 

paper. 

10 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

10.1 The Committee considered and agreed the Forward Work Programme. 

11 Membership of the Wales Audit Office Board: Changes to existing 

commitments  

11.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Membership of the Wales Audit 

Office Board and agreed the actions included in the paper.   

12 Review into the operations, processes and investigations carried out 

by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Update letter from the 

PSOW  

12.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

which updated the Committee on the independent review into the operations, 

processes and investigations carried out by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  

Pack Page 4



Prif Swyddog Fferyllol 
Chief Pharmaceutical Officer 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn 

Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

e-bost ● e-mail:
andrew.evans@llyw.cymru 
andrew.evans@gov.wales 

Gwefan ● website: 
www.llyw.cymru 
www.gov.wales 

Adrian Crompton 
Auditor General for Wales 
Audit Wales 
1 Capital Quarter 
Cardiff 
CF10 4BZ 

By email 

 19 July 2024 

Dear Adrian, 

Community Pharmacy Data Matching Pilot 

Thank you for your letter of 23 May and the accompanying report describing the findings 

and recommendations of Audit Wales’ community pharmacy data matching pilot.  Given the 

scale of public expenditure on medicines and pharmaceutical services, tackling fraud and 

error is of considerable importance and I am grateful to you and your colleagues for taking 

the time to investigate risk in the community pharmacy sector so thoroughly. 

I am particularly pleased this extensive pilot involving almost 30% of pharmacies in Wales 

over a three-year period, found no evidence of systemic fraud or error.  I consider these 

findings are likely to be representative given the large sample size, the mix of pharmacies 

and prescriptions dispensed in the sample, and the duration of the field work.  The report 

therefore provides welcome assurance in this area of high spend and scrutiny. 

We are not making specific recommendations, you ask three questions NHS Wales, should 

ask itself, given the findings of o
[...]
 

Prif Swyddog Fferyllol/Chief Pharmaceutical Officer 
Llywodraeth Cymru/Welsh Government 
 
  

Pack Page 8



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid, y Cyfansoddiad  
a Swyddfa’r Cabinet 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

19 July 2024 

Dear Peredur, 

To support the forward financial planning for directly funded bodies, I have agreed to write 
each year at the end of the Summer Term setting out various factors to inform future budget 
planning, including the Government’s best assessment of the level of funding available in 
future years. In addition, I wrote to you following the review of the statement of principles for 
directly funded bodies on 14 November last year. That letter noted that I would consider 
whether it is possible to provide additional longer run information looking at different potential 
future funding scenarios. This letter sets out the available information and refers to spending 
projections published alongside the draft Budget in December last year. 

Firstly, it is worth noting recent information on the UK’s public finances. The public sector 
borrowed £122 billion in 2023-24. This was £6 billion less than it borrowed in 2022-23, but 
£8 billion more than forecast by the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) in March 2024. 
The OBR forecast shows borro
[...]
ut their activity. 

Most of the Statutes of Autonomy approved in 2006, 2007 and 2018 regulated bilateral 

cooperation more extensively, mainly through Bilateral Commissions. In this way, the 

Statutes of Catalonia, Andalusia, Aragon, Castilla y León, Extremadura and the Canary 

Islands gave greater relevance to the Bilateral Cooperation Commissions, as permanent 

bodies of general cooperation. 

Specifically in the field of finance, sector regulations regulate the following cooperation 

bodies: 

The Fiscal and Financial Policy Council (CPFF) 

This is the sectoral conference in the field of Finance, the coordinating body of the State and 

the Autonomous Communities in fiscal and financial matters. 

It was created in 1980 by Organic Law 8/1980, of September 22, on Financing of 

Autonomous Communities (LOFCA) and its functions are the following: 

Pack Page 48



Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee  

FIN(6)-17-24 PTN 9 

  

 
 

4 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

- Coordination: budget policy, debt, public investments... 

- Study and assessment: fund distribution criteria, methods for calculating the costs of 

services transferred to the Autonomous Communities, proposal for a regional 

financing system and other financial issues. 

- Issuance of reports and adoption of agreements on budget stability and financial 

sustainability of the Autonomous Communities. 

- In general, any aspect of the financial activity of the Autonomous Communities and 

the State Treasury that, given its nature, requires coordinated action. 

It is made up of the head of the ministry with powers in the Treasury, who presides over it, 

the Ministry responsible for public administrations and the Treasury Councillors of each AC 

and Ceuta and Melilla (among them, the head of the vice presidency is appointed). 

The CPFF secretariat corresponds to the person in charge of the General Secretariat of 

Autonomous and Local Financing. 

It has its own regulations, which were approved in 19
[...]
agement. The 
first stage in raising a dispute requires us to demonstrate that all steps have been taken to 
exhaust pragmatic resolution. 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid, y Cyfansoddiad a Swyddfa’r Cabinet 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office 
 

Pack Page 65



Page 1 of 2 - Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office - please contact us in 
Welsh or English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

Via email 

Reference:     AC451/caf 
Date issued:  12 August 2024 

Dear Peredur 

Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office 

Further to your report - the Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the 
Auditor General for Wales – and our subsequent letter to you dated 1 February 
2024, we are writing to provide an update on our response to the Committee’s 
recommendation 18. 

Estimate 2024-25 

Recommendation 18. The Committee recommends that Audit Wales 
provides regular updates on: 
• how the funding associated with staff pay awards will be applied across

grades;
• the budgetary impact of any decisions taken in relation to staff pay;
• consultations taking place with Trade Unions and specialist pay review

bodies; and
• the intended impact of the pay awards on staff turnover.

For the 2024-25 pay round we did not receive a formal pay claim from our trade 
union partners PCS and Prospect because of the position relating to national 
disputes, but we have established and maintained constructive and productive 
relationships with both, involving fortnightly meetings and information sharing.  

We made a formal pay offer to staff based on a flat rate increase in February, and 
both trade unions advised their members to accept the offer. The vote of union 
members from both trade unions concluded in April, and overwhelmingly 
supported the pay offer made by the Board.  On a turn
[...]
  
Auditor General for Wales  
   

  
 

Pack Page 67



Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee  

FIN(6)-17-24 PTN 12 

 

 

 
  

29 August 2024 

CC: Finance Committee Clerk 

Mr Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
 

Email Only  
 

 
Dear Pededur,  

 
The University and College Union in Wales (UCU Cymru) represents almost 
7,000 academics, lecturers, trainers, instructors, researchers, managers, 

administrators, computer staff, librarians, and postgraduates in universities, 
colleges, adult education, and training organisations across Wales.  

 
As such not only do we have access to the expertise and experience of our 

members but also recognise our duty as both professional body and creative 

partner. 

Given the breadth of our activities across higher, further and adult education, we 

believe that UCU Cymru is uniquely positioned to offer oral evidence in relation 

to the impact of the 2025/26 Draft Budget. 

For this reason, we would be delighted to assist the Finance Committee as we 

approach the budgets publication. 

Many thanks, 

 

Jamie Insole – UCU Cymru Policy and Political Officer 

 
 

   Unit 33    

   The Enterprise Centre  

   Tondu, Bridgend   

   CF32 9BS  

  

 Telephone/Ffon 01656 721951 

          Fax/Ffacs 01656 723834 

      Email/Ebost bridgend@ucu.org.uk 

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 2.12



Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros 
Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 
Change and Rural Affairs  

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion 
Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/HIDCC/5478/24 

Mike Hedges MS 
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament  

2 September 2024 

Dear Mike, 

In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I am writing to notify 
you that a Service Level Agreement between Welsh Ministers, Rural Payments Agency and 
the British Cattle Movement Service was published on 2 September 2024 and can be found 
here. 

This Service Level Agreement records the agreement made between the Welsh Ministers 
and the BCMS for the provision of services and the exercise of Welsh Ministers’ functions 
pursuant to section 83 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 

I have also copied this letter to Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 
Constitution & Cabinet Office, the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee and the 
Finance Committee.  

Yours sincerely, 

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd 
a Materion Gwledig 
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-17-24 PTN 13

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 2.13

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/service-level-agreement-welsh-ministers-rural-payments-agency-and-british-cattle-movements-service


Welsh Government evidence paper on Financial Transactions Capital for the Senedd Finance 
Committee 

1 

 

 

 

Financial Transactions Capital (abbreviated as FTC, or 
sometimes just as FT) is a ring-fenced section of the 
Welsh Government’s capital budget, provided by the 
UK Government to boost state-led investment in 
private and third secto
[...]
ees on the day after the Draft Budget is published.  

If it is the Chancellor’s intention to return to one fiscal event per year it will help to resolve 
many of the issues we have experienced over recent years. I am hopeful it would mean we 
can return to publishing a two-stage Draft Budget and to providing the full 8 weeks for scrutiny. 
I know the Committee will join me in welcoming the prospect of a return to what we would 
consider to be a ‘normal’ budget timetable. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office  
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid, y Cyfansoddiad a Swyddfa’r Cabinet 

Pack Page 157



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 158

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum 

26 March 2024 

Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum Meeting: Portcullis House, 21 March 2024 

Dear Laura, 

We are writing to you as the lead for Treasury interest in devolution to Scotland, Wales and 

Northern Ireland on behalf of the Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum (the IFCF). 

The IFCF was established in June 2022 by the Finance and Public Administration Committee of 

the Scottish Parliament and Finance Committee of the Welsh Parliament to provide a 

collective voice for the devolved legislatures in raising issues of common concern with 

devolved administrations and the UK Government. The IFCF provides opportunities for 

information-sharing, to hear from relevant Ministers, and to consider common challenges. 

Northern Ireland Assembly officials currently attend IFCF meetings in an observer capacity, 

and it is hoped that its Finance Committee will also be able to join the IFCF in the coming 

weeks.  

Our third meeting took place at Portcullis House in the House of Commons on Thursday 21 

March 2024, where we met with Members of relevant Commons Committees, a former HM 

Rt Hon Laura Trott MBE MP 

Chief Secretary
[...]
matters with HM Treasury would therefore be most helpful and we 

therefore urge you and/or the Chancellor to give evidence to our respective Committees 

when asked. 

An issue of particular concern is the increasingly variable timing of the Autumn Statement 

which, over the past two years at least, has resulted in additional pressure on the time 

available to the Senedd and Scottish Parliament to conduct its subsequent scrutiny of the 

devolved governments’ budget proposals. In addition to giving greater consideration to this 

matter, we would also welcome your efforts to provide greater certainty to the devolved 

governments regarding multi-year spending plans and the earlier sharing of information, 

particularly in relation to final supplementary estimates which can substantially impact on in-

year budget plans. 

The IFCF is keen to reopen dialogue with HM Treasury on these and related matters and 

remains ready to welcome Ministers to the Senedd and Scottish Parliament to support our 

Pack Page 161



 

respective scrutiny of budgetary issues. We therefore invite you to update us on how you 

would wish to engage with the devolved Parliaments.  

We are due to meet next as a IFCF later this year. We therefore look forward to receiving a 

response to this letter by the end of June 2024. 

Yours sincerely 

Kenneth Gibson MSP 

Convener 

Finance and Public Administration Committee 

Scottish Parliament 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair 

Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Pack Page 162


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from Chief Pharmaceutical Officer to the Auditor General for Wales: Community Pharmacy Data Matching Pilot - 19 July 2024
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: Statement of Principles for Directly Funded Bodies - 19 July 2024
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Hefin David MS, Senedd Commissioner: First Supplementary Budget 2024-25 - 19 July 2024
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: Landfill Disposals Tax Avoidance - 23 July 2024
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Temporary Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Minister for Social Care: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - 26 July 2024
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister for Social Care: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - Additional information - 26 July 2024
	DB-PO-0199-24 - MSC letter to Finance Committee - Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - E.pdf
	DB-PO-0199-24 - MSC letter to Finance Committee - Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - Annex - E.pdf

	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Social Care: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - Integrated Impact Assessment summaries - 30 August 2024
	2.8 PTN 8 - Joint letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care and the Minister for Social Care to the Temporary Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - Additional information - 6 September 2024
	2.9 PTN 9 - Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Written evidence from the Council of Fiscal and Financial Policy of the Autonomous Communities, Spain - 16 July 2024 (This evidence was submitted to the Finance Committee in Spanish only and translated into English with the consent of the Council of Fiscal and Financial Policy of the Autonomous Communities)
	2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations - 2 August 2024
	2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from Audit Wales: Update on Audit Wales' response to the Committee's report on Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales - 12 August 2024
	Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office

	2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the University and College Union: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - 29 August 2024
	2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Service Level Agreement between Welsh Ministers, Rural Payments Agency and the British Cattle Movement Service - 2 September 2024
	3 Financial Transactions Capital: Evidence session 3
	Senedd Research Brief

	6 Cardiff Bay 2032 - Senedd Commission Technical Briefing
	7 Financial implications of the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: Consideration of Draft Report
	8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Update on the approach to budget scrutiny
	FIN(6)-17-24 P4 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: Welsh Government Draft Budget Timetable 2025-26 - 29 July 2024
	FIN(6)-17-24 P5 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 Timetable update - 8 August 2024

	9 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Update
	FIN(6)-17-24 P7 - Letter from the Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury - 26 March 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 September 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.04

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14895 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language, Welsh Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government 

Sharon Bounds, Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh 

Government 

Ed Williams, Director of Senedd Resources, Senedd 

Commission 

Andrew Gibson, Director, Avison Young 

Kate Innes, Chief Finance Officer, Senedd Commission 

Jan Koziel, Head of Procurement, Senedd Commission
 

Committee Staff: Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/14895


 

 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Michael Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1. 1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from Chief Pharmaceutical Officer to the Auditor General for Wales: 

Community Pharmacy Data Matching Pilot - 19 July 2024  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet 

Office: Statement of Principles for Directly Funded Bodies - 19 July 2024  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Hefin David MS, Senedd Commissioner: First Supplementary 

Budget 2024-25 - 19 July 2024  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet 

Office: Landfill Disposals Tax Avoidance - 23 July 2024  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Temporary Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee 

to the Minister for Social Care: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - 26 July 2024  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister for Social Care: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill 

- Additional information - 26 July 2024  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Social Care: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill 

- Integrated Impact Assessment summaries - 30 August 2024  

2.8 PTN 8 - Joint letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care and the 

Minister for Social Care to the Temporary Chair of the Health and Social Care 

Committee: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - Additional information - 6 

September 2024  

2.9 PTN 9 - Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Written evidence from the Council of 

Fiscal and Financial Policy of the Autonomous Communities, Spain - 16 July 2024 

(This evidence was submitted to the Finance Committee in Spanish only and 

translated into English with the consent of the Council of Fiscal and Financial 

Policy of the Autonomous Communities)  



 

 

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet 

Office: Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations - 2 August 2024  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from Audit Wales: Update on Audit Wales' response to the 

Committee's report on Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor 

General for Wales - 12 August 2024  

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the University and College Union: Scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - 29 August 2024  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee: Service Level Agreement between Welsh Ministers, Rural Payments 

Agency and the British Cattle Movement Service - 2 September 2024  

3 Financial Transactions Capital: Evidence session 3  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on its inquiry into Financial Transactions Capital 

from Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Welsh Language, Welsh 

Government; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government; and Sharon 

Bounds, Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh Government.  

 

3.2 The Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Welsh Language agreed to provide the 

following: 

 A list of projects that are currently utilising financial transactions capital; and  

 Information on failed projects that have utilised financial transactions capital. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the start of the meeting 

on 25 September  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Financial Transactions Capital: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Cardiff Bay 2032 - Senedd Commission Technical Briefing  

6.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on Cardiff Bay 2032 from the Senedd 

Commission. 

7 Financial implications of the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of Draft Report  

7.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed it with minor changes.  

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Update on the approach to 

budget scrutiny  

8.1 The Committee considered the correspondence and agreed the approach to budget 

scrutiny.  

9 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Update  

9.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Interparliamentary Finance Committee 

Forum and agreed that the Forum writes to the Chief Secretary to 

the Treasury.  


